

No. 14-1543

=====

In The Supreme Court of the United States

◆

RONALD S. HINES,
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, Jr.,
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, et al.,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* BILL MAIN, TONIA EDWARDS,
JOHN ROSEMOND, STEVE COOKSEY, AND
EVA LOCKE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DOUGLAS W. BARUCH
Counsel of Record

GEORGE R. CALHOUN V
FRIED FRANK HARRIS SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP
801 17th St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 639-7000
douglas.baruch@friedfrank.com

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Previously Recognized the Importance of the Question Presented	7
II. The Question Presented Is of Critical Importance and Broad Application.....	8
A. Occupational Licensing Applies to Approximately One-Third of the U.S. Population and Impacts Everyone.....	8
B. The Internet Has Changed How We Communicate	11
III. Resolution of the Question Presented Is Critical Because Lower Courts Are Applying Incorrect and Inconsistent Rules	14
A. The Court Should Clarify That Speech Is Not Conduct	15
B. The Court Should Clarify That the Constitutional Protection of Speech Does Not Depend on the Number of Listeners	19

C.	Occupational Speech Is Worthy of Protection	23
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed.Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6, 11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	17
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 13
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d. 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 14, 18
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	13, 17
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	23
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Ca.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	22
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	18, 20
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011). 2, 16, 19	
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	20
<i>Lowe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 469 U.S. 815 (1984) .. 4, 7	

<i>Lowe v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	22
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	20
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	21
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 728 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..	7, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	6
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 424 (M.D.N.C. 2011) ..	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	21

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla., 760 F.3d 1195
(11th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1) (2012) 17
Alabama Athletic Trainers Licensure Act, Ala. Code
§ 34-40-2 (LexisNexis 1993) 10
Alaska Stat. § 18.08.082 (2010) 10
Barbers and Cosmetologists Act, N.M. Stat. Ann. §
61-17A-5 (LexisNexis 2013)..... 10
Fla. Stat. § 481.223(2)..... 2
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(4)(a) 2
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3:3804 (2008)..... 10
Liquor Control Act, Wash. Rev. Code § 66.20.310
(2014)..... 11
Maine Uniform Securities Act, Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 32
§ 16403 (2005) 10
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 140, § 185I (LexisNexis 1981).... 10
Motor Vehicle Service and Repair Act, Mich. Comp.
Laws § 257.1305 (LexisNexis 1975) 10
NYC Admin. Code § 20-243 (2009) 11
Tex. Occ. Code § 1702.102 (2007) 11
Universal Military Training and Service Act of
1948 16
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-603 (2010)..... 11

Other Authorities

- Adam Ozimek, *The Obama Administration Goes After Bad Labor Market Regulations*,
FORBES.COM, Jan. 27, 2015 9
- Carolyn Hax, *Advice Columnist Carolyn Hax Takes Your Questions and Tackles your Problems*,
WASHPOST.COM..... 13
- Daniel Halberstam, *Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions*, 147 U. Pa. L.Rev. 771 (1999)..... 21
- Dick M. Carpenter, *et al.*, *License to Work: A National Study of Burdens of Occupational Licensing*, INST. FOR JUST. (2012) 11
- Khan Academy, *Adding and Subtracting Fractions*,
YOUTUBE (Jan. 8, 2007) 12
- LexiYoga, *4 Yoga Poses to Reduce Belly Fat*,
YOUTUBE (Jan. 25 2011) 12
- Melissa S. Kearney, Brad Hershbein & David Boddy, *Nearly 30 Percent of Workers in the U.S. Need a License to Perform Their Job: It Is Time to Examine Occupational Licensing Practices*,
BROOKINGS.EDU, January 27, 2015 8
- Morris M. Kleiner, *Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?* (2006)
available at
<http://dx.doi.org/10.17848/9781429454865> 11
- Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, *Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market*, 31 J. LAB. ECON. 173 (2013) 8

Morris M. Kleiner, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Relaxing Occupational Licensing Requirements: Analyzing Wages and Prices for a Medical Service</i> , NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RES. No. 19906 (Feb. 2014)	9
Randal Meyer, <i>Licensing Requirement Reform: Something We Can All Agree On</i> , TOWNHALL.COM, Feb. 4, 2015	9
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (3d ed. 2013)	6
Scotty Kilmer, <i>Fixing Burning Smells on Your Car</i> , YOUTUBE (Apr. 28, 2015)	12
The Dr. Oz Show, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (posted Sept. 7, 2011)	14
